

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES MURPHY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

FABIAN J. ROSATI  
757 N. Orleans #1808  
Chicago, IL 60654

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

I. The circuits are split 4-1. .... 2

II. This issue arises whenever a counseled  
prisoner wins damages in a section 1983  
suit. .... 4

III. Respondents' view of the statute is con-  
trary to its text and purpose. .... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Berrian v. City of New York</i> , 2014 WL 6604641 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	2
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Hernandez v. Goord</i> , 2014 WL 4058662 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	3
<i>Houston v. Cotter</i> , 2017 WL 587178 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	2
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	6
<i>Kensu v. Buskirk</i> , 2016 WL 6465890 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	3
<i>King v. Zamara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Murphy v. Gilman</i> , 2008 WL 2139611 (W.D. Mich. 2008) .....	3
<i>Parker v. Conway</i> , 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Shepherd v. Goord</i> , 662 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 2011) ...	2, 3
<i>Sutton v. City of Yonkers</i> , 2017 WL 105022 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	3
<i>Sutton v. City of Yonkers</i> , 2017 WL 1180918 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	3

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2) .....	passim

### OTHER AUTHORITY

Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153 (2015) .....	4
